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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Alice R. Muranko 
7313 Holabird A venue 
Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

September 10, 2012 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIAN CE 
(7313 Holabird A venue) 
Case No. 2012-0312-A 

Dear Ms. Muranko: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Very truly yours, 

J~ 
~~;!;ive Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE 

(7313 Holabird Avenue) 

Alice R. Muranko 
Petitioner 

* * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2012-0312-A 

* * * * * 

ORDER AND OPINION 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the property, Alice R. Muranko. The 

Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from §§ 1B02.3.C.1 and 301 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit a proposed covered porch addition in the front and 

side yards connected to a proposed deck and a functionally attached existing carport, with a side 

yard setback of 2 Yz feet in lieu of the required 7 Yz feet and a functionally attached existing 

garage with a side and rear yard setback of O feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and 30 feet, 

respectively. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan 

that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 1. 

This matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, with a closing date of 

July 9, 2012. Though a formal demand for a hearing was not filed, on July 23 , 2012, Judge 

Lawrence M. Stahl requested a hearing on this matter due to discrepancies between the 

description of the relief and the site plan. The hearing was subsequently scheduled for Monday, 

September 10, 2012 at 10:00 AM in Room 205 of the Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake 

A venue, Towson. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 
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the record of this case. There were no adverse comments submitted from any of the County 

. . . 
rev1ewmg agencies. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support for this case was Alice Muranko. There were 

no Protestants or other interested parties in attendance. The file reveals that the Petition was 

properly advertised and the site was properly posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations. 

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is 7,000 square feet and is 

zoned DR 5.5. The file contains several color photographs depicting the subject property and the 

immediate surroundings. The Petitioner's home is attractive and very well maintained, and she 

explained that the improvements will add to her living space and enjoyment of her property. Ms. 

Muranko explained that when the County zoning office first reviewed the plan, officials 

informed her that the proposed porch in the rear of her home must remain open. But the zoning 

office subsequently informed the Petitioner that the porch in the rear of the home could be 

covered, provided variance relief was obtained. The site plan (Exhibit 1) was amended to reflect 

that the porch in the rear yard will be covered, and the undersigned initialed that amendment. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the request for variance 

relief. Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance reliefrequires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical 

difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People's Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008). 

Petitioner has met this test. 

The property is on a comer lot and Petitioner is faced with site constraints that existed 

when she purchased the home. In addition, the Petitioner would experience a practical difficulty, 
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if relief were denied, in that she would be unable to construct the covered porch and deck she 

had planned, as shown on Exhibit 1. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition, 

and after considering the testimony and evidence, I find that Petitioner's variance request should 

be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 10th day of September, 2012 by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance relief from§§ 1B02.3.C.1 and 

301 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to permit a proposed covered porch addition in 

the front and side yards connected to a proposed covered porch and a functionally attached 

existing carport, with a side yard setback of 2 Yi feet in lieu of the required 7 Yi feet and a 

functionally attached existing garage with a side and rear yard setback of O feet in lieu of the 

required IO feet and 30 feet, respectively, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioner may apply for appropriate permits and may be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order. However, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at her own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order 
is reversed, the Petitioner will be required to return and be responsible for 
returning said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB:dlw 
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. c.?,C~ AoM1 RATIVE ZONING PETI 
.. * * • * FOR ADMINISTRA VARIANCE - OR-ADMINISTRATIVE 
·~ · To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address ' /.3 't) /) l/, . which is presently zoned 'J?}.51/JEIVTI/IL 
Deed Reference q--z. 10 Digit Tax Acco unt# L.2...12..Z-12.a_()__L .II~-

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ll. /v o 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized . 

. The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 

J Sections: 1802.3.C.1 and 301 

1. __ ADMINISTRATIVE ' To permit a proposed covered porch addition in the front and side yards 

of the zoning regulations of l 

connected to a proposed open deck and a functionally attached existing carport, with a 
side yard set backs of 2 Yi feet in lieu of the required 7 Yi feet and a functionally attached 
existing garage with a side and rear yard set backs of "O" feet in lieu of the required 1 O 
feet and 30 feet respectively. 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-223.(8), and 
Section ·32-4- 416(a)(2): (indicate type of work in this space to raze, alter or c~nstruct addition to building) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and 
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation : I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this I these Petition(s) . • 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State 

ll/t et:- J1J t//!.IZ&l<b 
~ame #1 - Type or Print · --N-am-e -#2---Ty_p_e_o_r -Pr-in_t __ _ 

(M;, /!Ju.hd4C£o '------
Signature #1 ' · Signature# 2 

W.3 ~61~JJ/he d.iA . w~ , 
Mailing Address · Ciiy State 

~JtP,:).c)._ I 1/(LJ ·<9ff~-./J/3 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted: 

Name- Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing~,~ State Ml;liling Address City State 

~~~~-'~~.e::....-,---~-,---~~-~~~~~~~~-
Zip Code 'i,'j Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County 

CASE NUMBER 20/2---03/2.-14 FilingDate~t.llt (2_ EstimatedPostingDatµ,_,2<( (2 Reviewer Lv./ 
Rev 10/12/11 



Affidavit in Support 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQU 

inistrative Variance 
AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIV EC HEARING) • • 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the fol lowing: That the information herein given is with in the personal knowledge of th e Affiant(s) and tha t th e Affiant(s) 
is/a re competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the futu re with regard thereto. 

That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s) of this residential lot, who will , upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

Address : 1Jl.3 ~J,e.l> ;lo~ 
Print or Type Address of property 

&/th . 
'city 

l(J1> . 
State 

c:?1tAt1 ~ 
Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement needed, label and attach it to this Form) 

Signature of Affiant Signature_ of Affiant 

A1;e~ /YJue1J,Jro 
Name- Print or Type Nam·e- Print or Type 

The following inform~tion is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

ST ATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAL Tl MORE, to wit: 

I': 
I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 'S fL, day of J .j L::'::t­ l D L l- , before me a Notary of Maryland, in 

unty aforesaid , personally appeared 

· ~ a ,,11111,,, 
in, personally known or satisfactorily ident~~.... • •• ~~ch Affiant(s) (Print name(s) here) ~o~:. . ~ 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notari~s Seal 1/fh [0 (t~ 
N P bl'~ ·· .· -e.: 

REV. 10/12/11 
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i\lVA Disabilit) Parking Certification 
PLL~SEREPORTSTOLENPLACARDSTO OUR 

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGEXCY 
Soundex Number: M65204873·1924 

Disability Cod~:_'!-_,------------­
Placard/Plate Expiration Date: Au?. 2~: 3 
Ccrtificntion Expimtion Date: -,~-------
Name: ALtCE REGINA MI ;RA~ KO -----­
Address: 7313 iiOLABJRD AVE 

l)tr1'D/\LK. MD 2 1 nz 
Date or Birth: 12/04 ... /~l 9'--.<!""'6____ Sex:--'!~; ___ _ 
l'lacard!Plalc Numb~r:~o"'l-"'8=-b=--'-1 __ _ 

MARYLAND 

&. 1~3 
Oft-85551-



Alice R. Muranko 
7313 Holabird Ave. 

Dundalk, MD 21222-1811 

~ a..------:;;'?M 

t;wzy £kcVzj;Jt1~ 
1JS fk&lfa~~ 
/)~, Y»o//l?JL, ,q'/~~ 

2-o I 2-- 03 12 -A 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

PAID RECEIPT 
. BU5It-!fSS 1lCTUt-"ll TUlf 
UH/2()12 b/1112012 OQ:;.'S':J3 

83489. -
Date: LO l \ \ I l 2. .. I 

No. 

Rev Sub ' f; ·6 lit,l!i Wi'll.rn~ rnw rsr 

TiR'rJ 
6 

Source/ Rev/ ; ,f.EC£In tt b670fJl 6/111::'.0l~~ G.'11~ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount fit;•t S 5...18 ZOIW-iG \.JEtUFICAWlN ' 

00 ( ~ O{.o ~ ~ l.6:) :f • · 0 
[ • ND. 001489 

1 - Req,t Tot ,i'f.5.m 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

) 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! . 

Total: 

,:4!16 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

fi5.f.!!) u, ,.co c,; 
'ftal tUliore C11.mty I ti:arylilt~ 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: October 15, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2012-0312-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on October 
11, 2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject fi le is ready for 
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in ttie 'pick up box.' 

c: v6se File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) requ ire that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property wh ich is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions wh ich require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ;;lo f c)-- 0312.A 
Petitioner: A/, ' CS) /iuf'a.n Lo 
Address or Location: 76/...:3 l/o (ah /rd 14ctet1 ct:-e 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 
t 

Name: I 

Address : 3 ~---L-=-....,_<,.-_:_:'-""C...~ ===---.L-1,,4.---&.._........--""C~ ~ '--~~ ~~~~~~~ 

Revised 2/17 /11 DT 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVl!=W 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2012- ~312.. -A Address 73l.3 bb\ 02-b\ ccQ 

Contact Person : Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Posting Date: c._\2<-1 \ 12_ Closing Date:~ 

Pia 

Filing Date: (o_ \ l \ \ V2... 

, Please Print Your Name 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done orily by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must ·be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date. is t~e deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please. understand that even if there is no formal 
requestfor a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a} grant the requested relief; (b) deny the r~quested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public fi'earing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been grarited, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
{whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE. SIGN FORMAT 

GaseNumber2012-l-oa,2. 1-A Addre~s ,313 1-folabrrc# Aw. 
Petitioner's Name = A/ I UI l t\dtur,n f< o T elepho? 'I-lo · 2 'ii'!;- t I (? 
Posting Date: ~;i.1j;2_ . Closing Date: --zLc//17.._ 

--· ----~ -- - -'"&-

Wording for Sign: To permit an existing open projection (covered porch) and garage with a side and 
rear yard setback of "O" feet for both respectively in lieu of the minimum required 7 Yi 

-------- feet , 10 feet and 30feet respectively, functionally attached to a proposed open projection 
--,-------- (covered porch) with a side yard setback of2 Yi feet in lieu of the minimum required 7 Yi 

feet. 

y 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/06/11 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case Nofa!J-&312-A 

Petitioner/Developer/I'd 
/f/{ tll .4-i) ~ 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building.Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted /t4spicuously on the property 
at 7.31.!J 'i,1./il2)) Ave 

This sign(s) were posted on --~~~~uCJ.Y).~----­
Mon ,Day.Year 

Sincerely, 

Si na re of Sign Poster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

/ 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Baltimore,Md,21220 

443-629-3411 



· , 11 

~ ~ 
11 

II 
11 

11 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No dtJ!,J<t):;/)-A 

Petitioner/Developer At! t.-{ 
/t(t,f~A~/<.v 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building.Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted c~picuously on the property 
at 1313 A otA-614> A t/£Af!l 

This sign(s) were posted on vi/. 
Month, ay,Year 

Sincerely, 



• 

ZONI 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the zonjng Act and Regulations of Baltimore Coun­
ty will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird Avenue 
corner of Holabird Avenue and Bayard Avenue 
12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): Alice Muranko 

variance: to permit a proposed covered porch addition in 
the front and side yards connected to a proposed open deck 
and a functionally attached existing carport, with a side yard 
setback of 2 1/2 ft. in lieu of the required 7 1/2 ft. and a 
functionally attached existirig garage with a side and rear 
yard setbacks of "O" ft. in lieu of the required 10 feet and 30 
feet respectively. 
Hearing: Monday, 5eptember 10, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Building. 105 West Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21 204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 8/657 Aug. 21 870027 

PATUXENT 
PUBLISHING 
COMPANY 

501 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21278 

August23, 2012 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on August 21 , 2012. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

D Arbutus Times 

D Catonsville Times 

D Towson Times 

D Owings Mills Times 

D NE Booster/Reporter 

D North County News 

PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

s~wu.i~ 



July 31, 2012 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird Avenue 
Corner of Holabird Avenue and Bayard Avenue 
1 ih Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Alice Muranko 

Variance to permit a proposed covered porch addition in the front and side yards connected to a 
proposed open deck and a functionally attached existing carport, with a side yard setback of 2 Yi 
ft . in lieu of the required 7 Yi ft . and a functionally attached existing garage with a side and rear 
yard setbacks of "O" ft. in lieu of the required 10 feet and 30 feet respectively. 

Hearing: Monday, September 10, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Alice Muranko, 7313 Holabird Avenue , Baltimore 21222 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, August 21, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Directors Office 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-887-3353 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird Avenue 
Corner of Holabird Avenue and Bayard Avenue 
1 ih Election District - y!h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Alice Muranko 

Variance to permit a proposed covered porch addition in the front and side yards connected to 
a proposed open deck and a functionally attached existing carport, with a side yard setback of 2 
% ft. in lieu of the required 7 % ft. and a functionally attached existing garage with a side and 
rear yard setbacks of "O" ft. in lieu of the required 10 feet and 30 feet respectively. 

Hearing: Monday, September 10, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



Debra Wiley - 2012-0312-A - 7313 Holabird Ave. 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Lewis, Kristen 

Date: 9/6/2012 12:36 PM 

Subject: 2012-0312-A - 7313 Holabird Ave. 

CC: Fisher, June 

Hi Kristen, 

I do not see a Hearing Notice in the above-referenced file for Monday, Sept. 10th @ 10 AM. 

Can you send it via e-mail or fax. Thanks in advance. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 of 1 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\504898C6NCH _.. . 9/6/2012 



. CASENAME ~ ~ ~ t.~~-·:· . 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBERc2-Q s·:;i,- ~<::>-75{.;k. -~:wi~~~-.-

DA TE . 0\ - \t> - µ . 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 

/ 1/;t!r t<: /) 7/~~ANK 7. ~ /. 3 /./o~.6M D /It/, ;J)t/Nl>AI k, /)Ji) . 2_,J,2_2 7 ()1s Y £ /T .£ cf!_ (U}l)J('/15 T /\/ £ T 

_l~Q 'I 1. duk~rrv 5 r I Cf c;' /.3e n "1 c -f-f d /Ja I-lo~ /J?d ,; 1 ,. 1 I -
( ( ( ,, 

G 

' . 

-
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~ 
CASE NO. 20lf D 3\d-- _.. {:\ 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

ZONING VIOLATION 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

(Case No. ____________ _, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ _, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No D 
Yes D No D 

by "D~ 

Comments, if any: \,.)0o N c~~ 1\4') f-c,,~ ))~ 
~~~ \:,\-..) ~~ ~ ~.~ ~~· 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (,wl.lA) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District- 12 Account Number -1202000145 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: MURANKO ALIC E REGINA se : 

Mailing Address: 7313 HO LAB I RD A VE 
BAL Tl MORE MD 2 1222-

Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
7313 RO ABIRD A VE 

0-0000 

0103 0010 0515 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
1948 

Subdivision 

0000 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
1,352 SF 

Stories 
2.000000 

Basement 
YES 

Tvpe Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

Hase Value Value 
As Of 
01/01/20 12 

Land 49,000 49,000 

Improvements: 138,200 94,600 

Total: 187,200 143,600 

Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: GASPICH ALBERT 

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

BAUER BESSIE V 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Legal Description 

7313 HOLABIRD A VE 

MOUNTAIN FARMS 

51 

NONE 

Assessment 
Area 

3 

Propertv Land Area 
7,000 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/20 11 07/01/2012 

187,200 143,600 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deedl: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

02/21/2007 

/25236/ 00592 

12/22/1972 

/05324/ 00780 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Class 
000 ' 

000 

000 

07/01 /2011 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

q l \O Page 1 of 1 

l6 f\tv-

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

RESlDENTIAL 

YES 

I) /25236/ 00592 
2) 

Plat No: 

Plat 
Ref: 

0012/ 
004 1 

County Use 
04 

Price: $205,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $32,000 

Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2012 

0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 06/27/2012 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Ac.. . 9/4/2012 



-, Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 12 Account Number - 1202000145 

I 

. - . 

MT J:ARMs -

4 IZ/4-J / 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Mary land Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at wvvw.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtrnl 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 12+ 120... 9/4/2012 



Debra Wiley - 012-0312-A {9-10-12).doc 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Debbie, 

Kristen Lewis 

Wiley, Debra 

9/6/2012 12:44 PM 
012-0312-A (9-10-12).doc 
012-0312-A (9-10-12).doc 

I believe the attached is the hearing notices that you were asking for. 

Page 1 of 1 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: July 23, 2012 

TO: Kristen Lewis 
Dept. of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary to 
Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Variance - Closing Date of 7-9-12 1 

cated at 7313 Holabird Avenue 
· ed 

After a review of the above-captioned case file, Judge Stahl has determined that this 
case shall be set in for a formal hearing. There is a discrepancy between the description 
of the variance relief sought listed on the Petition and the accompanying site plan. 

An e-mail was sent to Leonard Wasilewski on July 16, 2012 seeking clarification: 

"The description says 'existing open projection (covered porch)', however 
on the site plan it shows the 'proposed covered porch' across the front of 
the dwelling and down the side of the dwelling . The site plan doesn't show 
the 'existing open projection (covered porch)' ." . 

On July 17, 2012 Leonard Wasilewski replied: 

"It should read "existing carport and garage and a proposed covered 
porch." " 

The Petition shall be revised/corrected to accurately reflect what relief is sought. The 
site plan shall also be revised/corrected as needed to reflect what relief is sought. 

We are returning the file to you for further processing , i.e., notifying the Petitioners, 
posting of the hearing notice with revised/corrected description of relief being sought, 
advertising, etc. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

c: Debbie Wiley, Office of Administrative Hearings 
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review Office . 



Patricia Zook - Re: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

From: Leonard Wasilewski 

To: Zook, Patricia 

Date: 7/17/2012 12:02 PM 
Subject: Re: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

CC: Stahl, Lawrence 
·------·--·- ·-·----

It should read " existing carport and garage and a proposed covered porch". 

>>> Patricia Zook 7/16/2012 4:01 PM >>> 
Lenny -

Please see the description below: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird Avenue 
Location: Corner of Holabird Avenue and Bayard Avenue 
12th Election District, 7th Council District 
Legal owner: Alice Regina Muranko 

Page 1 of 2 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an existing open projection (covered porch) and garage with a side yard and 
rear yard setback of O feet for both, in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet and 10 feet for side yard and 30 feet for the 
rear yard, respectively, functionally attached to a proposed open projection (covered porch) with a side yard setback of 
2.5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet. 

Closing: 7/9/2012 

The description says 'existing open projection (covered porch)', however on the site plan it shows 
the 'proposed covered porch' across the front of the dwelling and down the side of the dwelling. The 
site plan doesn't show the 'existing open projection (covered porch)'. Should the description have 
referenced the 'existing garage' and 'proposed covered porch'? 

Please clarify this for us. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\5005545BNCH_DOMN... 7/17/2012 



.. 

410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 2 of2 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local SC:!ttings\Temp\XPgrpwise\5005545BNCH_DOMN... 7/17/2012 
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Page 1 of 2 

Patricia Zook - Re: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: Stahl, Lawrence; Wasilewski, Leonard 

--Date:--7/-17-/2012-12:42- PM--------
----sobjel:t:- Re:- ca-s-e- :20t2-=0312-=-A- C-de-scription-and-'-site-'plan-) 

Lenny-

! will check with Larry about processing since the description you have just provided me does not 
match what was posted. The petition wording may need to be revised and reposted. I will let you 
know. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 

. information. This informati'on is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) . If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

>>> Leonard Wasilewski 7/17/2012 12:02 PM>>> 
It should read "existing carport and garage and a proposed covered porch". 

>>> Patricia Zook 7/16/2012 4:01 PM >>> 
Lenny -

Please see the description below: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird Avenue 
Location: Corner of Holabird Avenue and Bayard Avenue 
12th Election District, 7th Council District 
Legal owner: Alice Regina Muranko 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\50055DA6NCH_DOM... 7/17/2012 



Page 2 of2 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an existing open projection (covered porch) and garage with a side yard and 
rear yard setback of O feet for both, in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet and 10 feet for side yard and 30 feet for the 
rear yard, respectively, functionally attached to a proposed open projection (covered porch) with a side yard setback of 
2.5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet. · 

Closing: 7/9/2012 

---:rhe-description-=-says='existing-open projecfron-(-coverea-porcnJ',- owever on t e site plan it shows 
the 'proposed covered porch' across the front of the dwelling and down the side of the dwelling. The 
site plan doesn't show the 'existing open projection (covered porch)'. Should the description have 
referenced the 'existing garage' and 'proposed covered porch'? 

Please clarify this for us. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) . If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\50055DA6NCH DOM... 7/17/2012 



Patricia Zook - Re: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

From: Leonard Wasilewski 

To: Zook, Patricia 

Date: _ 7/17/2012 12:02 PM 

Sobfe--ct:-~a:;1:2012-0312-A (~ion and site plan) 

CC: · Stahl, Lawrence 

It should read " existing carport and garage and a proposed covered porch". 

>>> Patricia Zook 7/16/2012 4:01 PM >>> 
Lenny -

Please see the description below: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird Avenue 
Location: Corner of Holabird Avenue and Bayard Avenue 
12th Election District, 7th Council District 
Legal owner: Alice Regina Muranko 

Page 1 of 2 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an existing open projection (covered porch) and garage with a side yard and 
rear yard setback of O feet for both, in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet and 10 feet for side yard and 30 feet for the 
rear yard, respectively, functionally attached to a proposed open projection (covered porch) with a side yard setback of 
2.5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet 

Closing: 7/9/2012 

The description says 'existing open projection (covered porch)', however on the site plan it shows 
the 'proposed covered porch' across the front of the dwelling and down the side of the dwelling. The 
site plan doesn't show the 'existing open projection (covered porch)'. Should the description have 
referenced the 'existing garage' and 'proposed covered porch'? 

Please clarify this for us. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\5005545BNCH_DOMN.. . 7/17/2012 



410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 2 of 2 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) . If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination , distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\5005545BNCH DOMN... 7/17/201 2 
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Patricia Zook - Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

From: Patricia Zook 

To: Wasilewski, Leonard 

Date: 7/16/2012 4:01 PM 

Subject: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

CC: Stahl, Lawrence 

Lenny -

Please see the description below: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird Avenue 
Location: Corner of Holabird Avenue and Bayard Avenue 
12th Election District, 7th Council District 
Legal owner: Alice Regina Muranko 

Page 1 of 2 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an existing open projection (covered porch) and garage with a side yard and 
rear yard setback of O feet for both, in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet and 10 feet for side yard and 30 feet for the 
rear yard, respectively, functionally attached to a proposed open projection (covered porch) with a side yard setback of 
2.5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet. 

Closing: 7/9/2012 

The description says 'existing open projection (covered porch)', however on the site plan it shows 
the 'proposed covered porch' across the front of the dwelling and down the side of the dwelling. The 
site plan doesn't show the 'existing open projection (covered porch)'. Should the description have 
referenced the 'existing garage' and 'proposed covered porch'? 

Please clarify this for us. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\50043ACCNCH_DOM... 7/16/2012 



Page 2 of2 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that ariy use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 
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Subject: 
Created By: 
Scheduled Date: 
Creation Date: 
From : 

Recipient 

Case 201 2-031 2-A (description and site plan) 
pzook@baltimorecountvmd.gov 

7/16/201 2 4: 01 PM 
Patricia Zook 

CC: Lawrence Stahl (lstahl@baltimorecountymd.gov) .. . .. 

To: Leonard Wasilewski (lwasilewski@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

Action 

Delivered 

Delivered 

Date & Time 

7/16/2012 4:01 PM 

7/16/2012 4:01 PM 

Page 1 of 1 

Comment 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\50043ACCNCH _ DOM... 7/16/2012 



Subject: 
Created By: 
Scheduled Date: 
Creation Date: 
From: 

Recipient 

Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan ) 
pzook@baltimorecduntymd.qov 

7/16/2012 4:01 PM 
Patricia Zook 

CC: Lawrence Stahl (lstahl@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

To: Leonard Wasilewski (lwasilewski@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

Page 1 of 1 

Action Date & Time Comment 

Read 7/17/2012 9:02 AM 

Read 7/17/2012 9:42 AM 
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Patricia Zook - Case No. 2012-0312-A - located at 7313 Holabird Avenue -- set in for a 
formal hearing 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Attachments: 

Kristen -

Patricia Zook 

Lewis, Kristen 

7/23/2012 11:39 AM 

Case No. 2012-0312-A - located at 7313 Holabird Avenue -- set in for a formal hearing 

Fisher, June; Wiley, Debra 

10-2012-0312-A description does not match SP; set in for hearing.doc 

Please see the memorandum to the file regarding this administrative variance request that shall be set in for a formal 
hearing. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 · 
410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) . If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or 
taking· of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\500D37E8NCH_DOMN... 7/23/2012 



Subject: 
Created By: 
Scheduled Date: 
Creation Date: 
From: 

Case No. 2012-0312-A - located at 7313 Holabird Avenue -- set in for a formal hearing 
pzook@baltimorecountvmd.qov 

7/23/201211 .39AM 
Patricia Zook 

Page 1 of 1 

Recipient Action 

Delivered 

Pending 

Pending 

Date & Time 

7/23/201211 :39AM 

. Comment 

CC: Debra Wiley (dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

CC: June Fisher Uafisher@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

To: Kristen Lewis (klewis@baltimorecountymd .gov) 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\50003 7E8NCH _ DOMN... 7/23/2012 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: July 23, 2012 

TO: Kristen Lewis 
Dept. of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary to 
Lawrence M. Stahl , Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance - Closing Date of 7-9-12 
Case No. 2012-0312-A - located at 7313 Holabird Avenue 
Hearing Is Required 

After a review of the above-captioned case file, Judge Stahl has determined that this 
case shall be set in for a formal hearing. There is a discrepancy between the description 
of the variance relief sought listed on the Petition and the accompanying site plan. 

An e-mail was sent to Leonard Wasilewski on July 16, 2012 seeking clarification: 

"The description says 'existing open projection (covered porch)', however 
on the site plan it shows the 'proposed covered porch ' across the front of 
the dwelling and down the side of the dwell ing . The site plan doesn't show 
the 'existing open projection (covered porch) '." 

On July 17, 2012 Leonard Wasilewski replied : 

"It should read "existing carport and garage and a proposed covered 
porch." " 

The Petition shall be revised/corrected to accurately reflect what relief is sought. The 
site plan shall also be revised/corrected as needed to reflect what relief is sought. 

We are returning the file to you for further processing , i.e. , notifying the Petitioners, 
posting of the hearing notice with revised/corrected description of relief being sought, 
advertising , etc. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

c: Debbie Wiley, Office of Administrative Hearings 
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review Office. 



Patricia Zook - Re: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

From: Leonard Wasilewski 

To: Zook, Patricia 

Date: 7/17/2012 12:02 PM 

Subject: Re: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

CC: Stahl, Lawrence 

It should read " existing carport and garage and a proposed covered porch". 

>>> Patricia Zook 7/16/2012 4:01 PM >>> 
Lenny -

Please see the description below: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird Avenue 
Location: Corner of Holabird Avenue and Bayard Avenue 
12th Election District, 7th Council District 
Legal owner: Alice Regina Muranko 

Page 1 of 2 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an existing open projection (covered porch) and garage with a side yard and 
rear yard setback of O feet for both, in lieu of the minimum required 7 .5 feet and 10 feet for side yard and 30 feet for the 
rear yard , respectively , functionally attached to a proposed open projection (covered porch) with a side yard setback of 
2.5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet. 

Closing: 7/9/2012 

The description says 'existing open projection (covered porch)', however on the site plan it shows 
the 'proposed covered porch' across the front of the dwelling and down the side of the dwelling. The 
site plan doesn't show the 'existing open projection (covered porch)'. Should the description have 
referenced the 'existing garage' and 'proposed covered porch'? 

Please clarify this for us. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\5005545BNCH_DOMN.. . 7/1 7/201 2 



410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd .gov 

Page 2 of2 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 
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Page 1 of 2 

Patricia Zook - Re: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

From: Patricia Zook 

To: Stahl, Lawrence; Wasilewski, Leonard 

Date: 7/17/2012 12:42 PM 

Subject: Re: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

Lenny-

I will check with Larry about processing since the description you have just provided me does not 
match what was posted. The petition wording may need to be revised and reposted. I will let you 
know. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This informatfon is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) . If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination , distribution (other than to the addressee(s)) , copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited . 

>>> Leonard Wasilewski 7/17/2012 12:02 PM >>> 
It should read" existing carport and garage and a proposed covered porch". 

>>> Patricia Zook 7/16/2012 4:01 PM >>> 
Lenny -

Please see the description below: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird Avenue 
Location: Corner of Holabird Avenue and Bayard Avenue 
12th Election District, 7th Council District 
Legal owner: Alice Regina Muranko 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\50055DA6NCH_DOM.. . 7/17/2012 
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ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an existing open projection (covered porch) and garage with a side yard and 
rear yard setback of O feet for both , in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet and 10 feet for side yard and 30 feet for the 
rear yard , respectively , functionally attached to a proposed open projection (covered porch) with a side yard setback of 
2.5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet. · 

Closing: 7/9/2012 

The description says 'existing open projection (covered porch)', however on the site plan it shows 
the 'proposed covered porch' across the front of the dwelling and down the side of the dwelling. The 
site plan doesn't show the 'existing open projection (covered porch)'. Should the description have 
referenced the 'existing garage' and 'proposed covered porch'? 

Please clarify this for us. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) . If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination , distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\50055DA6NCH_DOM.. . 7/17/2012 



Patricia Zook - Re: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

From: Leonard Wasilewski 

To: Zook, Patricia 

Date: 7/17/2012 12:02 PM 

Subject: Re: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

CC: Stahl, Lawrence 

It should read " existing carport and garage and a proposed covered porch". 

>>> Patricia Zook 7/16/2012 4:01 PM >>> 
Lenny -

Please see the description below: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird Avenue 
Location: Corner of Holabird Avenue and Bayard Avenue 
12th Election District, 7th Council District 
Legal owner: Alice Regina Muranko 

Page 1 of 2 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an existing open projection (covered porch) and garage with a side yard and 
rear yard setback of O feet for .both, in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet and 10 feet for side yard and 30 feet for the 
rear yard, respectively, functionally attached to a proposed open projection (covered porch) with a side yard setback of 
2.5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet. 

Closing: 7/9/2012 

The description says 'existing open projection (covered porch)', however on the site plan it shows 
the 'proposed covered porch' across the front of the dwelling and down the side of the dwelling. The 
site plan doesn't show the 'existing open projection (covered porch)'. Should the description have 
referenced the 'existing garage' and 'proposed covered porch'? 

Please clarify this for us. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\5005545BNCH_DOMN.. . 7/17/2012 



410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd .gov 

Page 2 of 2 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) . If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\5005545BNCH_DOMN... 7/1 7/2012 



. 
Patricia Zook - Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

From: Patricia Zook 

To: Wasilewski, Leonard 

Date: 7/16/2012 4:01 PM 

Subject: Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 

CC: Stahl, Lawrence 

Lenny -

Please see the description below: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird Avenue 
Location: Corner of Holabird Avenue and Bayard Avenue 
12th Election District, 7th Council District 
Legal owner: Alice Regina Muranko 

Page 1 of 2 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an existing open projection (covered porch) and garage with a side yard and 
rear yard setback of O feet for both , in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet and 10 feet for side yard and 30 feet for the 
rear yard , respectively , functionally attached to a proposed open projection (covered porch) with a side yard setback of 
2.5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet. 

Closing: 7/9/2012 

The description says 'existing open projection (covered porch)', however on the site plan it shows 
the 'proposed covered porch' across the front of the dwelling and down the side of the dwelling. The 
site plan doesn't show the 'existing open projection (covered porch)'. Should the description have 
referenced the 'existing garage' and 'proposed covered porch'? 

Please clarify this for us. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd .gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\50043ACCNCH_DOM... 7/16/2012 



Page 2 of2 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) . If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the addressee(s)) , copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 
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. 
Subject: 
Created By: 
Scheduled Date: 
Creation Date: 
From: 

Recipient 

Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 
pzook@baltimorecountvmd.qov 

7/16/2012 4:01 PM 
Patricia Zook 

CC: Lawrence Stahl (lstahl@baltimorecountymd .gov) 

To: Leonard Wasilewski (lwasilewski@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

Action 

Delivered 

Date & Time 

7/16/2012 4:01 PM 

Delivered 7/16/2012 4:01 PM 

Page 1 of 1 

Comment 
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Subject: 
Created By : 
Scheduled Date: 
Creation Date: 
From: 

Recipient 

Case 2012-0312-A (description and site plan) 
pzook@balt imorecduntvmd.qov 

7/16/2012 4:01 PM 
Patricia Zook 

CC: Lawrence Stahl (lstahl@baltimorecountymd .gov) 

To: Leonard Wasilewski (lwasilewski@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

Action 

Read 

Read 

Date & Time 

7/17/2012 9:02 AM 

7/17/2012 9:42 AM 

Page 1 of 1 

Comment 
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CASE NO. 2012- O~I .J--A 

Comment 
Received 

CHEC:KLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent - - --~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

ZONING VIOLATION 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

lA.__ C-

----

PRIOR ZONING (Case No.---------------~ 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

·-

Yes D . No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

by (Q~ 

Comments, if any: ------------------------
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

July 11, 2012 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item 
Address 

# 2012-0312-A 
7313 Holabird A venue 
(Muranko Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 18, 2012. 

_x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston; Development Coordination 

P:\Devcoord\ I ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2012\ZAC 12-0312-A 7313 Holabird A venue.doc 



SDA T: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Sear·ch (n\'2.2:\ ) 

BALTIMORE C OUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 12 Account Number - 1202000145 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
73 13 HOLABIRD A VE 
0-0000 

MURANKO ALICE REG INA 

73 13 HOLABI RD A VE 
BALTIMORE MD 2 1222-

Owner Information 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Descri1,>tion 

73 13 HOLABIRD A VE 
MOUNTAIN FARMS 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundR~nt Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 

I) /25236/ 00592 
2) 

Map 
0 103 

G rid 
0010 

Tom! Sub District Subdivision · 
0000 

Lot 
51 

Assessment Area ~ 
05 15 

Special Tax Areas 

Primarv Structure Built 
1948 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
1,352 SF 

filQ!lli Basement 
YES 

!.YJ!£ Exterior 
2.000000 STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

Base Va lue 

Land 49,000 

Improvements: 138,200 

~ 187,200 

Preferential Land: 0 

GASPICH ALBERT 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: BAUER BESSIE V 

Tvpe: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: 
Tvpe: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 

fila!£ 
Municipal 

Value 
As Of 
0 1/0 1/20 12 

49,000 

94,600 

143 ,600 

NONE 

Propcrtv La nd Area 
7,000 SF 

Va lue Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /201 1 07/0 1/20 12 

187,200 143 ,600 

0 

Transfe r Information 

Date: 
Deed! : 

Date: 
Deed I : 

Date: 
Deed I: 

Exem[ltion Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

02/21 /2007 

/25236/ 00592 

12/22/ 1972 

/05324/ 00780 

07/01 /2011 

0.00 

0 00 

0.00 

Price: 
Dccd2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

$205,000 

$32,000 

07/0 1/2012 

0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead A pplication Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 06/27/2012 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&Account. .. 

00 12/ 004 1 

7/1 6/201 2 



Debra Wiley - ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of June 18, 2012 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Debra Wiley 

Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

6/19/2012 8:28 AM 

ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of June 18, 2012 

Good Morning, 

Page 1 of 2 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC 
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the 
hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision. 

2012-0310-A. - 32 Bra,1nleigh Rd. 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 7/2 

2012-0311-A - 6624 Baltimore National Pike 
No hearing date in data base as of 6/18 

2012-0312-A - 7313 Holabird Avenue - CRITICAL AREA 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 7/9 

2012-0313-SPH - 6915 Markel Avenue 
No hearing date in data. base as of 6/18 

2012-0314-A - 12235 Jerico Road - HISTORIC 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 7 /9 

2012-0315-X - 9831 Van Buren Lane 
No hearing date in data base as of 6/18 

2012-0316-A- 6 Saxony Court 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 7/9 

2012-0318-A- 12301 Harford Road 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 7/9 

2012-0319-A- 313 Weatherbee 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 7/9 

2012-0320-X - 6850 Sunshine Avenue 
No hearing date in data base as of 6/18 

2012-0321-A - 6506 Hal Court 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 7 /9 

2012-0322-X - 10307 Davis Avenue 
No hearing date in data base as of 6/18 

I 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\4FEO... 6/19/2012 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
County Executive 

Alice Muranko 
7313 Holabird A venue 
Baltimore MD 21222 

July 10, 2012 

A RN O LD JABLO N 
Deputy Adm inistrati ve Officer 

Directo ,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2012-0312-A, Address: 7313 Holabird Avenue, 21222 

Dear Ms. Muranko: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on June 11, 2012. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

.l 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta,y 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 1-o ''2. -e 3 t 2 -A 

/JJV11-;n,'str"'-~1-t 'v.e_ Va.,v,~~ 
A-It L e_,, M C,L Y' tJ.4A /.4 0 

?a,~ i-1-ol 1A.-b,i-11~d AtµLuu.,,e_, 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the· above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadw~y and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon avail\ ble 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committe~ 
approval of Item No. '2.sf2-0Ztz-;,t/... 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

s~Ji~~ 
I Steven D. Foster, Chief · 

Access Management Division 

SDF/raz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 2 I 202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon , Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 02, 2012 

DATE: June 27, 2012 

Item Nos. 2012-0310, 0311 , 0312, 0313, 0314, 0315, 0316,0318, 0319 
0321 and 0322 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-07022012-NO COMMENTS.doc 










